
Metropolitan Telecommunications 

January 30, 2012 
Ms. Brandy Darlington 
Telecommunications Division 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: Metropolitan Telecommnnications oflndiana, Inc., d/b/a 
MetTel- I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 2 - Access Services 

Dear Ms. Darlington: 

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc., d/b/a MetTel is filing with your office an 
original and two (2) copies of revisions to its LU.R.C. Tariff No. 2 - Access Services, 

Written Description of Proposed Changes 

• Reduce the per minute rate for Tandem Switching in all applicable zones for areas 
served by AT&T (OCN 5080). 

• Increase the per minute rate for Data Base Queries for areas served by AT&T (OCN 
5080). 

• Reduce the per minute rate for Data Base Queries for areas served by Frontier (OCN 
0779). 

Commission 30-day fIling reqnirement 

We concur with the Commission 30-day filing requirement (Indiana Administrative Code 170 
lAC 1-6), and sought an effective date 000 days with our January 31, 2012 filing. 

Kindly stamp the extra copy of this filing and return it to our office in the envelope provided. 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. Thank you. 

Respectfu y, // 

~o 

Rossi 
etTel- Regulatory Staff 

44 Wall Street, 6th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
(212) 607-2016 

Mr. Sam Vogel- CMO, MetTel 

Page I of I 

Received by IURC 1/31/2012-BD 30-day Filing ID # 2952



Metropolitan Telecommnnications of Indiana, Inc. 
d/b/a MetTel 

I.U.C. Tariff No. 2 
3rd Revised Sheet No.2 

Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No.2 

CHECK SHEET 

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). 
Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are 
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet. 

Page Number 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Revision 
Original 
3'd Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 

Issued: January 30, 2012 

Issued by: 

Page Number 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
29.1 
29.2 
29.3 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

David Aronow, President 
55 Water Street, FI 31 

New York, New York 10041 

Page Number 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

Effective: 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised* 
2nd Revised* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Revised 

Received by IURC 1/31/2012-BD 30-day Filing ID # 2952



Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc. 
d/b/a MetTel 

LV.C. Tariff No. 2 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 50 

Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 50 

SECTION 5· SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.) 

5.4 Rates and Charges 

5.4.1 Carrier Switched Access - Per Minute 

Territory AT&T 
OCN 5080 
Carrier Common Line - Per Minute $0.0000000 
Switched Transport 

Tandem Switched Termination -
Per Minute -

Zone 1 $0.000103 
Zone 2 $0.000103 
Zone 3 $0.000105 
Zone 4 $0.000107 
Zone 5 $0.000109 

Tandem Switched Facility -
Per Minute Per Mile -

Zone 1 $0.000013 
Zone 2 $0.000014 
Zone 3 $0.000014 
Zone 4 $0.000014 
Zone 5 $0.000014 

Tandem Switching -
(R Per Minute -

Zone 1 $0.0010841 
Zone 2 $0.0011161 
Zone 3 $0.0011201 
Zone 4 $0.0012521 
Zone 5 $0.001800 i 

Common Transport Multiplexing - (R 
Per Minute -

Zone 1 $0.000015 
Zone 2 $0.000017 
Zone 3 $0.000018 
Zone 4 $0.000018 
Zone 5 $0.000018 

Host Remote Termination - Per Minute $0.000410 
Host Remote Facility -

Per Minute Per Mile $0.000021 
End Office Switching 

Local Switching - Per Minute $0.003116 
Common Trunk Port - Per Minute $0.000371 

Issued: January 30, 2012 

Issued by: David Aronow, President 
55 Water Street, PI 31 

New York, New York 10041 

Frontier Frontier 
0772.0831 0779 
$0.0000000 $0.0000000 

$0.0000000 $0.0000000 

$0.00000200 $0.00000200 

$0.0024000 $0.0024000 

$0.0000000 $0.0000000 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

$0.0020889 $0.0020889 
$0.0007198 $0.0008994 

Effective: 

Received by IURC 1/31/2012-BD 30-day Filing ID # 2952



Metropolitan Telecommnnications of Indiana, Inc. 
d/b/a MetTel 

I.U.C. Tariff No. 2 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 51 

Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 51 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.) 

5.4 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 

5.4.2 Toll-Free 8XX Data Ease Query 

ATT former SEC Service Area - OCN 5080 
Frontier Service Area - OCN 0772 and OCN 0831 
Frontier Service Area - OCN 0779 

5.4.3 Switched Access Optional Features 

Per Query 

$0.0023040 (I) 
$0.0090888 
$0.0087850 (R) 

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB). 

Issued: January 30, 2012 

Issued by: David Aronow, President 
55 Water Street, F1 31 

New York, New York 10041 

Effective: 

Received by IURC 1/31/2012-BD 30-day Filing ID # 2952




