<u> 30-day Filing ID # 2952</u>

RECEIVED



Metropolitan Telecommunications

JAN 31 2012

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

January 30, 2012

Ms. Brandy Darlington Telecommunications Division Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc., d/b/a MetTel - I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 2 – Access Services

Dear Ms. Darlington:

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc., d/b/a MetTel is filing with your office an original and two (2) copies of revisions to its I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 2 – Access Services.

Written Description of Proposed Changes

- Reduce the per minute rate for Tandem Switching in all applicable zones for areas served by AT&T (OCN 5080).
- Increase the per minute rate for Data Base Queries for areas served by AT&T (OCN 5080).
- Reduce the per minute rate for Data Base Queries for areas served by Frontier (OCN 0779).

Commission 30-day filing requirement

We concur with the Commission 30-day filing requirement (Indiana Administrative Code 170 IAC 1-6), and sought an effective date of 30 days with our January 31, 2012 filing.

Kindly stamp the extra copy of this filing and return it to our office in the envelope provided. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfully. tel Ve

John Rossi MetTel – Regulatory Staff 44 Wall Street, 6th Floor New York, NY 10005 (212) 607-2016

Mr. Sam Vogel - CMO, MetTel

<u>30-day Filing ID # 2952</u>

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc. d/b/a MetTel

I.U.C. Tariff No. 2 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2 Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original rate sheet and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

Page Number	Revision	Page Number	Revision	Page Number	Revision
1	Original	21	Original	41	Original
2	3 rd Revised*	22	Original	42	Original
3	Original	23	Original	43	Original
4	Original	24	Original	44	Original
5	Original	25	Original	45	Original
6	Original	26	Original	46	Original
7	Original	27	Original	47	1 st Revised
8	Original	28	Original	48	Original
9	1 st Revised	29	1 st Revised	49	Original
10	Original	29.1	Original	50	2 nd Revised*
11	Original	29.2	Original	51	2 nd Revised*
12	Original	29.3	Original	52	Original
13	1 st Revised	30	Original	53	Original
14	1 st Revised	31	1 st Revised	54	Original
15	1 st Revised	32	1 st Revised	55	Original
16	1 st Revised	33	Original	56	Original
17	1 st Revised	34	Original	57	1 st Revised
18	1 st Revised	35	Original		
19	Original	36	1 st Revised		
20	Original	37	Original		
		38	Original		
		39	Original		
		40	Original		

RECEIVED

JAN 31 2012

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: January 30, 2012

David Aronow, President 55 Water Street, Fl 31 New York, New York 10041 Effective:

Rates and Charges

5.4

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc. d/b/a MetTel

<u>30-day Filing ID # 2952</u>

I.U.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 50 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 50

RECEIVED

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.)

JAN 31 2012

5.4.1 Carrier Switched Access – Per Minute

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Territory	AT&T	Frontier	Frontier
OCN	5080	0772, 0831	0779
Carrier Common Line – Per Minute	\$0.0000000	\$0.0000000	\$0.0000000
Switched Transport			
Tandem Switched Termination –			
Per Minute	-	\$0.0000000	\$0.0000000
Zone 1	\$0.000103		
Zone 2	\$0.000103		
Zone 3	\$0.000105		
Zone 4	\$0.000107		
Zone 5	\$0.000109		
Tandem Switched Facility –			
Per Minute Per Mile	-	\$0.00000200	\$0.00000200
Zone 1	\$0.000013		
Zone 2	\$0.000014		
Zone 3	\$0.000014		
Zone 4	\$0.000014		
Zone 5	\$0.000014		
Tandem Switching –			
Per Minute	_ (R	\$0.0024000	\$0.0024000
Zone 1	\$0.001084		
Zone 2	\$0.001116		
Zone 3	\$0.001120		
Zone 4	\$0.001252		
Zone 5	\$0.001800		
Common Transport Multiplexing –	(R		
Per Minute	- (1	\$0.0000000	\$0.0000000
Zone 1	\$0.000015		
Zone 2	\$0.000017)
Zone 3	\$0.000018		
Zone 4	\$0.000018		
Zone 5	\$0.000018		
Host Remote Termination – Per Minute	\$0.000410	N/A	N/A
Host Remote Facility –			
Per Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	N/A	N/A
End Office Switching			
Local Switching – Per Minute	\$0.003116	\$0.0020889	\$0.0020889
Common Trunk Port – Per Minute	\$0.000371	\$0.0007198	\$0.0008994

Issued: January 30, 2012

Effective:

Issued by:

David Aronow, President 55 Water Street, Fl 31 New York, New York 10041

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Indiana, Inc. d/b/a MetTel

<u>30-day Filing ID # 2952</u>

I.U.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 51 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 51

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (Cont'd.)

5.4 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

5.4.2 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

Per Query

ATT former SBC Service Area – OCN 5080	\$0.0023040 (I)
Frontier Service Area – OCN 0772 and OCN 0831	\$0.0090888
Frontier Service Area - OCN 0779	\$0.0087850 (R)

5.4.3 Switched Access Optional Features

All Optional Features are offered on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

RECEIVED

JAN 31 2012 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: January 30, 2012

Issued by:

David Aronow, President 55 Water Street, Fl 31 New York, New York 10041 Effective: